

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,**

**Defendant/Appellant,**

**v.**

**Case No.**

**JEA (formerly known as the  
Jacksonville Electric Authority),  
a body politic and corporate  
of the STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Plaintiff/Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL OF FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY  
(CASE NO. 00-5198-CA, DIVISION B)**

---

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

**HARRY L. SHORSTEIN,  
STATE ATTORNEY,  
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
MICHELLINE HAYNES,  
ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY,  
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT,  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant  
Duval County Courthouse  
Room 600  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202  
(904) 630-2400**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Nature of the Case; Course of the Proceedings; Disposition in Lower Tribunal .....	1
B. Statement of the Facts .....	2
C. Summary of Circuit Court’s Order in its Final Judgment .....	15
D. Relief Sought By Appellant .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
A. Appellee’s Obligations Under its TEA Guarantees Would Violate the Prohibition Against Lending of Credit Contained in Article VII, Section 10 of the Florida Constitution if Non- Municipal Utilities Become Resource Management Partners .....	20
B. Appellee’s Participation in the Alliance Does Not Constitute “Joint Ownership, Construction and Operation of Electrical Energy Generating or Transmission Facilities” Within the Meaning of Article VII, Section 10(d) .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
A. Appellee’s Obligations Under its TEA Guarantees Would Violate the Prohibition Against Lending of Credit Contained in Article VII, Section 10 of the Florida Constitution if Non- Municipal Utilities Become Resource Management Partners .....	24
1. Pertinent Provisions of Article VII, Section 10 .....	24

2.	The Prohibition Contained in Article VII, Section 10 s Applicable to Appellee’s Participation in the Alliance . . . . .	26
3.	Involvement of Non-Municipal Utilities in the Alliance Renders Appellee’s Obligations Under its TEA Guarantees an Impermissible Giving, Lending or Use of Appellee’s Credit Within the Meaning of Article VII, Section 10 . . . . .	31
4.	Article VII, Section 10’s Prohibition is Applicable Since the Purpose Served by Appellee’s Participation in the Alliance is Not Paramountly a Public One . . . . .	34
B.	Appellee’s Participation in the Alliance Does Not Constitute “Joint Ownership, Construction and Operation of Electrical Energy Generating or Transmission Facilities” Within the Meaning of Article VII, Section 10(d) . . . . .	37
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	42

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE

The State of Florida certifies that the type size and style of this Brief are 14 point Times New Roman.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Bannon v. Port of Palm Beach District</i> 246 So.2d 737 (Fla. 1971) .....	34
<i>Nohrr v. Brevard County Educational Facilities Authority</i> 247 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1971) .....	31
<i>O’Neill v. Burns</i> 198 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1967) .....	34
<i>Orange County Industrial Development Authority v. State</i> 427 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1983) .....	35
<i>State v. City of Tallahassee</i> 142 Fla. 476, 195 So. 402 (1940) .....	27-28
<i>State v. Florida Municipal Power Agency</i> 428 So.2d 1397 (Fla. 1983) .....	38
<i>State v. Housing Finance Authority of Polk County</i> 376 So.2d 1158, 1160 (Fla. 1979) .....	31
<i>State v. Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency</i> 392 So.2d 875 (Fla. 1981) .....	31
<i>State v. Town of North Miami</i> 59 So.2d 779 (Fla. 1952) .....	26-27, 34
<i>Jacksonville Electric Authority v. State of Florida, et al.</i> No. 97-3361-CA (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., July 24, 1997) .....	8-11, 15, 16-18, 25, 32, 37

**Other Citations:**

Attorney General Opinions

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 058-9 (1958) . . . . . 26  
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 072-382 (1972) . . . . . 26  
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 077-113 (1977) . . . . . 28-29

Florida Constitution 1968

Art. VII, § 10 . . . . . 9-10, 15-16, 19, 20, 22-25, 30, 33  
Art. VII, § 10(d) . . . . . 9-10, 15-16, 19, 23, 37-41

Florida Constitution 1885

Art. IX, § 10 . . . . . 27-28

Laws of Florida

Ch. 69-69, Laws of Fla. . . . . 10-11  
Ch. 75-200, Laws of Fla. . . . . 11  
Ch. 92-341, Laws of Fla. Special Acts . . . . . 2

Florida Statutes

Ch. 629, Fla. Stat. . . . . 20

Georgia Code Annotated

Section 14-3-101, Ga. Code Ann. . . . . 4

Charter of the City of Jacksonville, Florida

Article 21 . . . . . 3, 16  
Section 21.02(b) . . . . . 3  
Section 21.04(a) . . . . . 3  
Section 21.04(i) . . . . . 3
